
No. 21-8020

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT**

PATHFINDER SOFTWARE, LLC,
Defendant–Petitioner,

v.

MADISYN STAUFFER,
on behalf of herself and all others similarly situated,
Plaintiff–Respondent,

On Petition for Permission to Appeal from the
United States District Court for the Southern District of Illinois
(Case No. 3:20-cv-01332)

**RESPONDENT’S ANSWER TO
PETITION FOR PERMISSION TO APPEAL**

Richard S. Cornfeld
Daniel S. Levy
**Law Office of Richard S.
Cornfeld, LLC**
1010 Market Street, Suite 1645
Saint Louis, Missouri 63101
T: (314)241-5799
rcornfeld@cornfeldlegal.com
dlevy@cornfeldlegal.com

Kevin Green, *Counsel of Record*
**Goldenberg Heller &
Antognoli, P.C.**
2227 South State Route 157
Edwardsville, IL 62025
T:(618) 656-5150
kevin@ghalaw.com

Attorneys for Plaintiff-Respondent

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION.....	1
FACTUAL AND PROCEDURAL BACKGROUND.....	4
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	8
RELIEF SOUGHT.....	8
REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION	8
I. Standard of Review	8
II. The district court correctly held that the Seventh Circuit’s decision in <i>Fox</i> was not an “order or other paper” under 28 U.S.C. §1446(b)(3).....	10
A. The limited exception to the rule that a decision in a separate case does not constitute an “order or other paper” does not apply because Pathfinder was not a party in <i>Fox</i>	10
B. Even under Pathfinder’s expanded construction of the exception, <i>Fox</i> did not resolve legal uncertainty concerning the existence of original federal jurisdiction.	12
C. Ninth Circuit case law does not provide a basis to allow removal.	16
III. Assuming <i>Fox</i> constitutes an “order or other paper,” the district court correctly remanded the case because it lacked jurisdiction over Plaintiff’s § 15(a) claim.....	19
CONCLUSION.....	24
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	25
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<i>Bourda v. Caliber Auto Transfer of St. Louis, Inc.</i> , 2009 WL 2356141 (S.D. Ill. July 31, 2009).....	10
<i>Braun v. Janssen Research & Dev., LLC</i> , 2017 WL 4224034 (S.D. Ill. Sept. 22, 2017)	13, 15, 16
<i>Bristol-Meyers Squibb Co. v. Superior Court</i> , 137 S.Ct. 1773 (2017).....	12-13
<i>Bryant v. Compass Group USA, Inc.</i> , 958 F.3d 617 (7th Cir. 2020).....	passim
<i>Bullard v. Burlington N. Santa Fe Ry. Co.</i> , 535 F.3d 759 (7th Cir. 2008).....	9
<i>Disher v. Citigroup Global Mkts., Inc.</i> , 486 F. Supp. 2d 790, (S.D. Ill. 2007).....	10
<i>Disher v. Citigroup Global Mkts., Inc.</i> , 487 F. Supp. 2d 1009 (S.D. Ill. 2007).....	10
<i>Doe v. American Red Cross</i> , 14 F.3d 196 (3d Cir. 1993)	11, 12
<i>Dudley v. Putnam Inv. Funds</i> , 472 F. Supp. 2d 1102 (S.D. Ill. 2007).....	10
<i>Fox v. Dakota Integrated Systems, LLC</i> , 980 F.3d 1146 (7th Cir. 2020).....	passim
<i>Goodman v. Wells Fargo Bank, N.A.</i> , 602 F. App'x 681 (9th Cir. 2015).....	18
<i>Green v. R.J. Reynolds Tobacco Co.</i> , 274 F.3d 263 (5th Cir. 2001).....	11, 12

In re Safeco Ins. Co. of Am.,
585 F.3d 326 (7th Cir. 2009)..... 9

Kirkbride v. Cont'l Cas. Co.,
933 F.2d 729 (9th Cir. 1991)..... 18, 19

Marsh v. CSL Plasma Inc.,
2020 WL 7027720 (N.D. Ill. Nov. 30, 2020)..... 19, 20, 21, 22, 23

Potter v. Janus Inv. Fund,
483 F. Supp. 2d 692 (S.D. Ill. 2007)..... 10

Rea v. Michaels Stores Inc.,
742 F.3d 1234 (9th Cir. 2014)..... 17

Sabrina Roppo v. Travelers Com. Ins. Co.,
869 F.3d 568 (7th Cir. 2017)..... 9

Standard Fire Insurance Co. v. Knowles,
133 S.Ct. 1345 (2013)..... 17

Taylor v. Cox Commc'ns California, LLC,
673 F. App'x 734 (9th Cir. 2016)..... 18

Thornley v. Clearview AI, Inc.,
984 F.3d 1241 (7th Cir. 2021)..... 3, 15

Tri-State Water Treatment, Inc. v. Bauer,
845 F.3d 350 (7th Cir. 2017)..... 9

Wisconsin v. Amgen, Inc.,
516 F.3d 530 (7th Cir. 2008)..... 10, 11, 12

<u>Statutes and Rules</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
28 U.S.C. § 1332(d).....	7
28 U.S.C. § 1446(b)(3)	1, 2, 8, 10
28 U.S.C. § 1453(c)(1)	8, 9
740 ILCS 14/15(a).....	<i>passim</i>
740 ILCS 14/15(b).....	1, 5, 6, 7
740 ILCS 14/15(c)	15
U.S. Const. Article III	<i>passim</i>
